

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

Chapter 28.

Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Release the State's Interest in Lots Numbered Three, Four and Six in Township Fifteen, Range Six, West of the East Line of the State, Aroostook County, Maine, to Clara E. Hodgkins of Farmington, Maine.

Clara E. Hodgkins, release of certain lots. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be and hereby is authorized to release to Clara E. Hodgkins of Farmington, Maine for two hundred dollars, whatever interest the state of Maine has in lots numbered three, four and six in township fifteen, range six, west of the east line of the state, Aroostook county, Maine.

Approved March 11, 1929.

Chapter 29.

Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of the "History of the Town of Lincoln."

"History of the Town of Lincoln," purchase of copies. Resolved: That the state librarian be authorized to purchase one hundred copies of the "History of the Town of Lincoln," by the late Dr. Dana Fellows, at a price not exceeding five dollars per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian, and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of five hundred dollars.

Approved March 13, 1929.

Chapter 30.

Resolve, for the Purchase of "A History of Pemaquid."

"A History of Pemaquid," purchase of copies. Resolved: That the state purchase one hundred copies of the book entitled "A History of Pemaquid" with sketches of Monhegan, Popham and Castine, written by Arlita Dodge Parker, at three dollars per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of three hundred dollars.

Approved March 13, 1929.

Chapter 31.

Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Annie M. Welch of Kennebunk.

Annie M. Welch, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Annie M. Welch, of Kennebunk, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and

PENSIONS.

CHAP. 35

sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension which she is now receiving.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 32.

Resolve, in Favor of the G. A. R. Cemetery Association of Lewiston.

G. A. R. Cemetery Association of Lewiston, for care of lot. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the G. A. R. Cemetery Association of Lewiston, to aid in repairing into proper condition its cemetery lot in the city of Lewiston, the sum of six hundred dollars.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 33.

Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Perley A. Haskell of Augusta.

Perley A. Haskell, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of eighteen dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Perley A. Haskell, of Augusta, to be paid quarterly from the fund for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension which he is now receiving.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 34.

Resolve, in Favor of William S. Smith of Alna for State Pension.

William S. Smith, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of fifteen dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to William S. Smith of Alna. to be paid quarterly from the regular appropriation made for state pensions. Said pension shall begin on July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 35.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Anna Lou Hobart of Farmington.

Anna Lou Hobart, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of fifteen

726